Payments made during the Year (267,420) - - -

As at 31 December 7,474,267 4,934,000 7,099,079 4,264,269

16.1 Post Employee Benefit Expense for

Current service cost 485,639.00 604,000.00 664,525.00 434,831.00

Interest cost 370,101.00 285,000.00 348,379.00 237,625.00

Post Employment Benefit Expense 855,740.00 889,000.00 1,012,904.00 672,456.00

16.2 An actuarial valuation was carried out by the Company using the projected unit credit method
at 31 December 2014 as per recommendations made in the LKAS 19; Employee Benefits.

2014 2013

Discount rate assumed (%) 8% 12%

Further salary increase (%) 15% 10%

Staff turnover factor (%) 16% 18%

16.3	 Sensitivity of Assumptions Used in the Actuarial Valuation

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key
assumptions used with all other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability
measurement.

	 The sensitivity of the Income Statement and Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the
assumed changes in discount rate and salary increment rate on the profit or loss and employment
benefit obligation for the year.

Group Company

1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

Discount rate assumed 239,824 (231,919) 257,899 (251,091)

Further salary increase (246,371) 259,961 (265,661) 278,477

Staff turnover factor 91,822 (89,008) 90,467 (90,467)

62   Colombo Land & Development Company PLC

17. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Summary Group Company

2014 2013 2014 2013

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Other Payables - Related Parties (17.1) 39,687,160 21,234,000 - -

   - Others 1,830,132 526,000 897,846 930,047

Sundry Creditors Including Accrued
Expenses 6,171,781 11,511,000 5,753,283 9,352,240

47,689,073 33,271,000 6,651,129 10,282,287

17.1 Other Payables - Related Parties

Group Company

2014 2013 2014 2013

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Liberty Plaza Management
Corporation 39,687,160 21,234,000 -   -

39,687,160 21,234,000 -   -

18. TENANT DEPOSITS

Group Company

2014 2013 2014 2013

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

As at 1 January  73,008,000  36,894,000  35,632,123  4,207,369

Deposits Received  100,394,471  46,354,000  5,571,418  31,424,754

Repayments  (5,333,883)  (10,240,000)  (10,905,301)  -

As at 31 December  168,068,588  73,008,000  30,298,240  35,632,123

19. REVENUE

Group Company

2014 2013 2014 2013

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Rental Income from Investment
Property

 148,302,415  123,730,000  79,534,521  65,758,688

Rendering of Services  1,378,500  1,740,000  -   -

 149,680,915  125,470,000  79,534,521  65,758,688

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statement

Annual Report 2014   63

20. OTHER INCOME AND GAINS

Group Company

2014 2013 2014 2013

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Dividend Income  -   -   4,668,043  5,742,796

Advertising Income  -   2,057,000  -   1,100,000

Interest of Staff Loans  230,235  -   230,235  230,442

Sundry Income  863,883  -   478,143  423,615

 1,094,118  2,057,000  5,376,421  7,496,853

21. FINANCE COST AND INCOME

Group Company

2014 2013 201 4 2013

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

21.1 Finance Cost

Interest Expense on Overdrafts  10,851,944  2,487,849  10,842,774  2,487,849

Interest Expense on Interest Bearing
Loans & Borrowings  24,927,514  18,504,379  24,927,514  18,504,379

Interest on Finance Leases  161,667  -   161,667  -

 35,941,125  20,992,228  35,931,955  20,992,228

21.2 Finance Income

Interest on Treasury Bills  1,596  2,225  1,596  2,225

Interest income on financial assets
measured at fair value  267,857  774,872  267,857  774,872

 269,453  777,097  269,453  777,097

64   Colombo Land & Development Company PLC

22. PROFIT/(LOSS) before tax FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Stated after Charging /(Crediting) Group Company

2014 2013 2014 2013

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Included in Cost of Sales

Depreciation  491,148  491,148  491,148  19,708

Included in Administrative Expenses

Employees Benefits including the
following  38,760,757  30,222,922  27,969,440  29,968,556

- Defined Benefit Plan Costs - Gratuity  855,740  888,629  1,012,904  672,456

- Defined Contribution Plan Costs -
EPF & ETF  2,548,530  2,722,240  2,269,539  2,181,711

Depreciation  3,221,568  2,967,627  1,666,778  1,398,780

Loss on Disposal of Property, Plant
and Equipment  201,864  205,288  201,846  205,288

Auditor’s Fees and Expenses  1,167,097  1,114,500  600,000  620,000

Included in Selling and Distribution
Costs

Advertising Costs  545,148  545,751  545,148  545,751

23. INCOME TAX

The major components of income tax expense for the years ended 31 December are as follows :

Group Company

Income Statement 2014 2013 2014 2013

Current Income Tax

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Current Income Tax charge 1,049,170.00 3,117,265.00 42,191.00 141,432.00

Deferred Income Tax

Deferred Taxation Charge/(Reversal) (15) 68,175,040 53,326,923 52,653,706 52,056,555

Income tax expense reported in the
Income Statement 69,224,210 56,444,188 52,695,897 52,197,987

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statement

Annual Report 2014   65

23.1 A reconciliation between tax expense and the product of accounting profit multiplied by
the statutory tax rate is as follows :

Group Company

Income Statement 2014 2013 2014 2013

Current Income Tax

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Accounting Profit before Tax from
continuing operations 222,307,385 118,322,869 172,995,647 124,980,827

Disallowed Expenses 17,239,455 29,659,858 9,930,701 7,348,098

Allowable Expenses (304,933,585) (202,069,913) (247,650,983) (186,416,071)

Statutory Loss (65,386,745) (54,087,186) (64,724,635) (54,087,146)

Statutory Income 5,764,673 16,167,447 231,818 777,097

Tax Losses utilized during the Year (2,017,636) (5,034,356) (81,136) (271,984)

Taxable Profit 3,747,037 11,133,091 150,682 505,113

Tax at 28% (2013 - 28%) 1,049,170 3,117,265 42,191 141,432

23.2 Tax Losses

Tax Losses Brought Forward 496,013,085 443,843,030 278,325,404 224,510,306

Tax Losses Incurred During the Year 65,386,745 54,087,186 64,724,635 54,087,146

Tax Losses Utilised (2,017,636) (5,034,356) (81,136) (271,984)

Tax Losses Carried Forward 559,382,194 492,895,860 342,968,903 278,325,468

66   Colombo Land & Development Company PLC

24.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE

24.1	 Basic Earnings Per Share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the year attributable to
ordinary shareholders (after deducting preference share dividends) by the weighted average
number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. The weighted average number of
ordinary shares outstanding during the year and the previous year are adjusted for events that
have changed the number of ordinary shares outstanding, without a corresponding change in the
resources such as a bonus issue.